## **PROPOSED ORDINANCE 21-29**

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 20-32 (December 17, 2020) as a one-time pay increase for Faulkner County employees to be paid from funds reimbursed to the County from the United States Government pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security ("CARES") Act.

Whereas: Faulkner County employees dedicated their time to the residents of Faulkner county and their needs during the Covid-19 pandemic putting their health and safety at risk.

The following employees shall receive a one-time pay increase in the following amounts for their service during the COVID-19 pandemic. The following employees and amounts were not deemed eligible to be compensated as Premium Pay under the American Rescue Plan.

Approved by the Quorum Court on

Attest:\_

Margaret Darter Faulkner County Secretariat Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated:

Affirm:\_

James Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: